Reserve
System

CAPEX,

€ billions

Energy Prices, 2030-

2050, €/MWh
Key Findings

Reference Scenario

No

No

488 (2030)

937 (2050)

(26%-30%

higher than

Flexible)

Electricity: 414-275

 (+500% vs Flexible in

2030; +24% in 2050)

Hydrogen: 338-245

(+573% vs Flexible in

2030; +40% in 2050)

Baseline scenario with the

elevated system costs and

energy prices due to a lack of

demand-side flexibility and

without capacity reserve to

ensure system reliability.

Europe’s Pathways to Net Zero: The Role of Renewable Gases and Flexibility

8

Flexible

Hybrid Heat

Pumps

Capacity

Reserve
System

CAPEX,

€ billions

Energy Prices, 2030-

2050, €/MWh
Key Findings

Flexible Demand Scenario

Yes

No

388 (2030)

718 (2050)

Electricity: 69-223

Hydrogen: 59-175

Demand-side flexibility

reduces system strain,

optimising renewable energy

use and energy grid capacity

and reducing the need for

(electricity and hydrogen)

infrastructure investments,

which results in lower system

costs and reduced energy

prices compared to the

Reference scenario.

Reliable Scenario

Yes

Yes

412 (2030)

733 (2050)

(2-6% higher

than

Flexible)

Electricity: 70-222

(+1% vs Flexible in

2030; -0.4% in 2050)

Hydrogen: 60-174

(+2% vs Flexible in

2030; -0.6% in 2050)

The Reliable scenario adds a

modest 6% increase in CAPEX

compared to the Flexible

scenario while maintaining

nearly identical energy prices

(even lower in 2050). The

additional investments in

capacity reserves ensure

system reliability without

significant price escalation.

By 2050, the costs in the Reference scenario remain elevated, with system CAPEX reaching €937

billion, which is 30% higher than in the Flexible Demand scenario. Electricity prices remain higher in

the Reference scenario, at €276/MWh compared to €223/MWh in the Flexible scenario, while

hydrogen prices are €245/MWh, 40% above the €175/MWh in the Flexible scenario. These results